

No. 21-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VDARE FOUNDATION,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JOSEPH D. SIBLEY IV  
*Counsel of Record*  
CAMARA & SIBLEY LLP  
1108 Lavaca Street, Suite 110263  
Austin, TX 78701  
(713) 966-6789  
sibley@camarasibley.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

Dated: December 20, 2021

---

---

308935



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ...	2
STATEMENT .....	2
I. Overview.....	2
II. Factual Background .....	4
III. Procedural Posture.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	9

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
I. The Ordinary Reasonable Reader Would Understand The City’s Announcement As A Coercive Threat Against VDARE And The Resort.....	11
A. Determining meaning of publications under well-established tort law .....	12
B. The COA Opinion disregards common sense in construing the Announcement. ....	13
C. Applying appropriate legal principles, the Announcement must be construed as a coercive threat .....	16
II. Based On A Proper Construction Of The Announcement, VDARE Plausibly Pleaded Federal Question Claims. ....	18
A. VDARE plausibly pleaded a claim for relief under 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	18
B. For the same reasons, VDARE plausibly pleaded a First Amendment retaliation claim .....	27
C. The Critical Constitutional Importance. . .	29
CONCLUSION .....	31

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 23, 2021 . . . .	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO, DATED MARCH 27, 2020 . . . . .	51a
APPENDIX C — RECOMMENDATION OF THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO, DATED JANUARY 29, 2020 . . . . .	89a
APPENDIX D — ORDER DENYING REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT, FILED SEPTEMBER 20, 2021 . . . . .	107a



## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Putnal</i> , 75 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	24
<i>Bantam Books v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) . . . . .	21, 22, 23
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) . . . . .	20, 26
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) . . . . .	20
<i>Chernin v. Lyng</i> , 874 F.2d 501 (8th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	22
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978) . . . . .	29
<i>Forsher v. Bugliosi</i> , 608 P.2d 716 (Cal. 1980) . . . . .	13
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) . . . . .	26
<i>Gallagher v. “Neil Young Freedom Concert,”</i> 49 F.3d 1442 (10th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Garland v. State</i> , 84 S.E.2d 9 (1954) . . . . .	12
<i>Golden Bear Distrib. Sys. of Texas, Inc. v. Chase Revel, Inc.</i> , 708 F.2d 944 (5th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	12, 13, 17
<i>Hedges v. Wauconda Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. No. 118</i> , 9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	26-27
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974) . . . . .	19
<i>Lauzon v. Senco Prods., Inc.</i> , 270 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	25
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) . . . . .	3
<i>McBeth v. Himes</i> , 598 F.3d 708 (10th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	27
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015) . . . . .	12
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) . . . . .	23

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Schaffer v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	19
<i>Southard v. Forbes, Inc.</i> , 588 F.2d 140 (5th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	12
<i>Turner v. KTRK Television, Inc.</i> , 38 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. 2000) . . . . .	13
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015) . . . . .	23

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const., amend. I . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
54 A.L.R. 4th 746 . . . . .	14
<b>F. Harper, et al., HARPER, JAMES, AND GRAY ON TORTS</b> (3d ed. 2006) . . . . .	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d) . . . . .	24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 563 cmt. b (1977) .....	12
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 564 (1977) .....	12
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 614 (1977) .....	12
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 614 cmt. b (1977) .....	12
Rodney A. Smolla, 1 LAW OF DEFAMATION § 4:17 (2d ed. 2011).....	12, 13, 14
Rodney A. Smolla, 1 LAW OF DEFAMATION § 4:5.50 .....	13
W. Page Keeton, <i>et al.</i> , PROSSER AND KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS § 111 (5th ed. 1984).....	12
W. Page Keeton, <i>et al.</i> , PROSSER AND KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS § 113 (5th ed. 1984).....	12
